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Introduction and economic rationale for the indicator 

This briefing paper presents a cost-effectiveness analysis of the following potential 

indicator from pilot 9 of the NICE Quality and Outcomes Framework (QOF) indicator 

development programme: 

The percentage of patients with coronary heart disease, stroke or TIA, 

diabetes, hypertension, peripheral arterial disease, heart failure, COPD, 

asthma, osteoarthritis and/or rheumatoid arthritis who have had a BMI 

recorded in the preceding 12 months. 

The economic analysis is based on evidence of delivery costs and evidence of 

benefits expressed as quality-adjusted life years (QALYs). Additionally, the economic 

analysis takes account of potential QOF payments based on a range of available QOF 

points and a range of levels of achievement.  

The possible range of QOF points for this analysis was agreed with the economic 

subgroup of the NICE Advisory Committee on Indicator Development prior to the 

analysis being undertaken. 

A net benefit approach is used whereby an indicator is considered cost-effective 

when net benefit is greater than zero for any given level of achievement and 

available QOF points: 

Net benefit = monetised benefit – delivery cost – QOF payment. 

The benefits and costs are reported per patient and the QOF payments per 

practice in the report, but for analysis purposes, these are all aggregated to 

the national (England) level to ensure consistency. 

For this indicator, the net benefit analysis is applied with a 12 month time 

horizon at baseline. 
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The objective is to evaluate whether the proposed indicator represents a cost- 

effective use of NHS resources. This report provides the Advisory Committee with 

information on whether the indicator is economically justifiable and will inform the 

Committee’s decision making on recommendations about the indicator. 

There are various estimates of the cost to the NHS of people being overweight and 

obese which indicate it as a significant burden to the health system.  For example, in 

2007 it was estimated that the NHS spent £17.4bn on diseases where elevated BMI 

was a risk factor [1]. 

The NICE public health guidance on obesity in adults recommends that patients with 

a BMI over 30, particularly those with other risk factors such as Type 2 diabetes, can 

benefit from funded lifestyle weight management services providing there is capacity 

[2].  Individual guidance for each of the above conditions does not always explicitly 

recommend measuring BMI, although all mention some element of lifestyle 

modification.  The basis of this report is the public health guidance recommendation 

on weight management services. 

This potential QOF indicator would incentivise the recording of BMI in people with 

the identified conditions.  While the recording of BMI is recommended by the NICE 

guidance (and therefore cost-effectiveness will have been taken into account), this 

report considers the cost-effectiveness of this intervention when QOF achievement 

payments are also taken into account. 

It is noted that the QOF currently incentivises practices to establish and maintain a 

register of patients aged 18 years or over with a BMI ≥30 in the preceding 12 months 

(indicator OB002 which is worth 8 QOF points). 
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Summary of assumptions: 

 The basis of this report is the public health guidance recommendation on 

weight management services; 

 25% of the indicator population are obese (BMI>=30); 

 75% of obese patients will accept a referral for a lifestyle intervention; 

 Assessment of BMI is done by GPs and takes 10 minutes with a further 10 

minutes of advice and/or making a referral to a lifestyle intervention for those 

who are obese; 

 Benefits of lifestyle intervention are a 1 point BMI reduction maintained for 

one year. 

 

Evidence on Delivery Cost of Indicator 

In costing the indicator a number of working assumptions have been made: 

 Although it is acknowledged that the distribution of high BMI scores in the 

population with the specific conditions referred to in the indicator could be 

higher than in the general population, the general population rate of BMI 

scores >=30 has been used as the baseline for this analysis.  Sensitivity 

analysis has been used to explore likely increases in the rate amongst the 

indicator population;  

 There is a one-off cost for all patients in measuring BMI that is the same 

regardless of condition; 

 Capacity limitations are such that only those with BMI>=30 are referred to 

lifestyle management services; 

 The cost of delivering the indicator relates to the recording of the BMI and the 

cost of patients where BMI>=30 who accept a referral to a lifestyle service for 

weight management. 
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Prevalence of BMI in people with relevant conditions 

A published study from 2013 showed the proportion of adults aged 20 or over with 

BMI>=30 to be 25% in the UK [3].  Our working assumption is that the proportion of 

patients with BMI>=30 is the same for the population with the conditions included in 

the indicator as it is for the total population.  This has been used in the base case 

analysis but it is recognised that the proportion of high BMI scores could be greater in 

patients with the conditions included in the indicator, particularly those with diabetes.  

As such sensitivity analysis has been used to explore the threshold at which point the 

percentage of patients with BMI>=30 changes any conclusions reached by the 

analysis (i.e. at what obesity prevalence the indicator becomes cost effective if it is 

cost ineffective in the baseline analysis and vice versa).  

Annual cost of measuring BMI and referring patients 

The cost of measuring BMI has been assumed to be part of routine health checks for 

patients rather than a one-off specific appointment.  It has been assumed that the 

health check will be done by a GP and that it will take 10 minutes to explain why 

calculating BMI is important, weighing and measuring the height of the patient and 

calculating the BMI.   

If BMI is >=30 it has been assumed the GP will take a further 10 minutes to explain 

the programmes that are available and to make a referral.  That will also include time 

spent talking through the importance of managing weight for those who do not wish to 

accept a referral. 

In some settings it may be the practice nurse who undertakes the measurements and 

makes the referral.  For a conservative approach it has been assumed that a GP 

undertakes this activity.  If the indicator is found to be cost effective with a GP 

undertaking this activity it will also be cost effective if a less costly healthcare 

professional undertakes it.   
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The unit cost of GP time for a 17.2 minute consultation is £67 [4] and this was used as 

the basis of the calculation of the cost of a 10 minute or 20 minute appointment. 

Assuming 25% of patients have a BMI>=30, the annual cost per patient of BMI 

measurement, the cost of assessment and then referral or advice as necessary is 

£48.69. ((£67/17.2 x 10 x 0.75) + (£67/17.2 x 20 x 0.25)). 

Cost of delivering an intervention 

The public health guideline on obesity reported an underlying exploratory economic 

analysis that estimated the costs of lifestyle intervention as being in the region of £100 

[2].  This varied between programmes but was usually less than £100.  

A targeted literature search identified a health technology assessment (HTA) on 

bariatric surgery for obesity that had as a comparator a diet programme delivered on 

an individual rather than group basis.  The individual diet programme cost between 

£250 and £2,800 depending on whether medication and dietary supplements were 

also given [5].  However, the intervention envisaged for a patient in the NICE public 

health guideline [2] is a low level solely lifestyle intervention, probably in a group 

setting. 

It has been assumed the cost of delivering the intervention to be the lower estimate of 

dietary programme costs from the bariatric surgery guideline ie. £250 per patient.  For 

a conservative estimate, no cost savings from reductions in healthcare resource 

usage were assumed should people lose weight.  In the absence of evidence, a 

working assumption was adopted that 75% of patients referred will accept the referral.  

Threshold analysis was used to see at which point the percentage of patients 

accepting referral changes any conclusions reached by the analysis (i.e. at what 

percentage of patients accepting referral the indicator becomes cost effective if it is 

cost ineffective in the baseline analysis and vice versa).  

  



CONFIDENTIAL 

8 

 

 

 

The intervention cost for the indicator is therefore assumed to be £46.88.  This 

calculated from £250 (intervention cost) x 25% (likelihood that an eligible person has 

BMI<=30) x 75% (assumption about proportion with BMI<+30 who accept lifestyle 

intervention).   

Total cost of indicator 

The total cost of the indicator per patient is equal to £95.57.  This is calculated as 

£48.69 (the cost of initial assessment and advice or referral for people with the 

relevant conditions) plus £46.88 intervention cost for people whose BMI is 30 or 

higher.  

Sensitivity analysis examined the impact of the costs of the indicator per patient being 

50% higher and lower than those assumed at baseline. 

Baseline costs 

 The baseline cost of BMI measurement and referral and delivery of a 

lifestyle intervention is £95.57 per patient (£48.69 for the cost of initial 

assessment and advice or referral for people with the relevant conditions, 

plus £46.88 intervention cost for people whose BMI is 30 or higher); 

 Although there will be some newly diagnosed patients each year, as this 

will be an annual indicator, it is likely that the intervention will need to be 

repeated for a relatively fixed cohort each year.  This may lead to changes 

in uptake of the intervention and changes in the levels of obesity. 

 

Evidence on the Benefits of the Indicator 

Evidence from the NICE public health guideline on obesity [2] suggests that the 

average weight loss from a lifestyle intervention is in the region of 2.7kg over 12 

months.   
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Utility values for weight loss are focussed around changes in BMI.  A 2.7kg weight 

loss in BMI terms depends on the height of an individual.  For an average man in 

the UK (1.75cm) a 2.7kg weight loss equals a loss of 0.9 BMI points and for an 

average woman (1.61cm), a loss of 1.1 BMI points.  As a working assumption it 

has been assumed that the weight loss from lifestyle intervention programmes is 1 

BMI point that is sustained for exactly 12 months.  For a conservative estimate no 

benefit has been assumed during the time where weight is lost up to the one BMI 

point.  Similarly, no benefit has been assumed during the time when weight is 

lower than the starting weight but is returning to the starting weight.  The benefit is 

therefore equivalent to an instantaneous loss of one BMI point maintained for 

exactly one year followed by an instantaneous gain of one BMI point. 

Utility values for a one point reduction in BMI were taken from the bariatric surgery 

HTA [5].  This found published values to suggest a 1 BMI point reduction for 

patients with diabetes would generate a utility gain of 0.0285 over one year.  It has 

been assumed that this utility gain is the same for all conditions included in this 

indicator.  As we assume the BMI reduction lasts for one year this utility value 

translates into a QALY gain of 0.0285 from a lifestyle intervention. 

Assuming 25% of patients are obese and 75% of these accept a referral, this 

equates to a potential QALY gain per patient from the indicator in the base case of 

0.00534.  This assumes that there is no additional gain from people who may 

receive advice in the GP surgery, who do not take up the lifestyle intervention.  

Sensitivity analysis examined QALY gains 50% higher and lower than those 

assumed in the base case. 
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Baseline benefits 

 The baseline QALY gain of BMI measurement and referral and delivery of 

a lifestyle intervention is 0.00534 per patient for one year; 

 This represents the benefit of a one point BMI reduction for obese patients 

who attend a lifestyle programme. 

 

Eligible Population 

The eligible population (i.e. people who would make up the indicator denominator) 

are all those that have any of the conditions in the indicator, less any patients that for 

clinical reasons have been exception reported from the indicator denominator.   

Data aggregated across 25 pilot practices showed the denominator, after exception 

reporting, equalled 24.85% of the total population in those 25 practices.   

As a check on the validity of this number, the raw prevalence rates for each of the 

target conditions of the indicator in England in 2013/14 from QOF registers was as 

follows: 

 

 Coronary heart disease: 3.29%; 

 Stroke or TIA: 1.72%; 

 Diabetes: 6.21%; 

 Hypertension: 13.73%; 

 Peripheral arterial disease: 0.64%; 

 Heart failure: 0.71%;  

 COPD: 1.78%;  

 Asthma: 5.93%;  

 Osteoarthritis and/or rheumatoid arthritis: 0.98%. 
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Adding these prevalence rates together indicates that if each patient only had one 

condition then the maximum eligible population could be 34.99%.  Conversely, the 

minimum eligible population would be 13.73% if it was assumed that patients with 

hypertension accounted for all the other comorbidities.  Both situations are unlikely 

but the estimate of 24.85% from the pilot practices looks reasonable and so was used 

in the base case analysis.  The minimum possible population (13.73%) and maximum 

possible population (34.79%) suggested by the individual disease registers were 

used in sensitivity analysis. 

 

Baseline Level of Achievement 

Pilot 9 data showed that just over 48.5% of patients were already achieving the 

indicator at baseline.  Pilot achievement may not reflect a 12 month level of 

achievement as the pilot only examines activity over a short time period (three 

months). 

 

Population 

In the base case, the economic analysis was based on the total practice population 

registered with practices in England, that is, 7,962 practices with an average practice 

size of 7,034 [9]. 

Table 1:        Practice information for UK countries, 2013 

Country Number of practices Number of patients 

England 7,962 7,034 

Scotland 988 5,622 

Wales 470 6,762 

Northern Ireland 351 5,467 

 

  



CONFIDENTIAL 

12 

 

 

 

QOF Payments 

Each QOF point is assumed to result in a payment of £160.12.  This is the value 

per point in England during 2015/16 (source: NHS Employers). 

 

Value of a QALY 

The expected QALY gain from implementing this indicator was costed at £20,000 per 

QALY. This is based on the bottom of the range £20,000 to £30,000, below which 

NICE generally considers an intervention to be cost-effective. 

So if BMI measurement, referral and delivery of a lifestyle intervention gives a QALY 

gain of 0.0053, the value of this QALY gain per patient is £106.80 (0.0053 x 

£20,000).  

  

QOF Points 

The economic analysis considers the cost-effectiveness of incentivising the 

proposed activity over a range of QOF points. 

The current QOF includes an indicator in relation to establishing a register of 

patients with BMI ≥30 (OB001).  This is worth 8 points so measuring BMI in patients 

with the conditions referred to in the indicator is already incentivised, albeit through 

the measurement of BMI in all patients.  In 2014/15 the serious mental illness 

indicator MH006 was retired.  This related to the recording of BMI for patients with 

schizophrenia, bipolar disorder and other psychoses and was worth 4 points. 

A baseline allocation of 4 points has been used to additionally incentivise patients 

with the conditions referred to in the indicator, in line points formerly available for 

MH006. 
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Sensitivity analysis explored the lower and upper bounds of 2 and 10 points 

respectively, as agreed with the economic subgroup of the Advisory Committee on 

Indicator Development. 

 

Thresholds 

Piloting indicated that achievement of the indicator is already above the 45% 

baseline usually suggested, possibly due to the presence of OB001.  As such, a 

threshold range of 50% to 80% was used, with an upper bound consistent with 

other indicators in the QOF. 

 

Results (assuming a value per QALY of £20,000) 

Under the baseline assumptions of incremental delivery cost (£95.57), incremental 

benefit (0.0053 QALYs with a value of £20,000 per QALY) and eligible population 

(24.85%), the net benefit analysis suggests that the indicator is cost-effective, with 

QOF payments at the base case of 4 points justifiable on economic grounds 

(Appendix A).  Under the conservative modelling assumptions in the base case, the 

value of the increase in quality of life from reduced weight offered by a lifestyle 

intervention for obese patients outweighs the additional costs of measuring the 

patient’s BMI and the costs of undertaking the intervention. 

However, this result is sensitive to a 50% increase in cost (Appendix B) and a 50% 

reduction in QALY gains per patient (Appendix C).  The percentage of patients eligible 

for the indicator could change significantly from the baseline without influencing 

results (Appendix D). 

The indicator continues to be cost effective at the base case at 80% achievement up 

to 38 points, or at 4 points if: 
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 The value per QALY is reduced 9.4% to £18,115; 

 Intervention costs per patient are increased by 10.5% to £105.64; 

 The QALY gain per patient reduces by 10.1% to 0.0048; 

 The eligible population reduces by 89.6% to 2.6%.  

Further analysis showed that if the patients accepting referral fell from 75% to 61.9% 

or the percentage of obese patients fell from 25% to 20% the indicator would cease to 

be cost effective.  This shows that the greater the percentage of patients eligible for 

the indicator who are obese the more cost effective the indicator becomes. 

 

Discussion and issues for consideration by the Committee 

Under the baseline assumptions in this analysis there is economic evidence that the 4 

points suggested for the indicator are cost-effective.  However, the findings are 

sensitive to quite small reductions in QALY gains.  If weight loss is assumed to last on 

average about 11 months rather than one year than the indicator no longer becomes 

cost effective at 4 points. 

It is, therefore, important to stress that the economic evidence presented is not highly 

conclusive.  It is very much dependent on the robustness of the assumptions that 

underpin the modelling and the scope of the analysis does not permit more complex 

modelling. 

This report sets out some issues for consideration by the Committee: 

 The indicator only incentivises BMI recording.  The assumption has been 

made that a referral would be made for anyone with BMI >=30, but this is not 

incentivised through the indicator. 
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 The indicator is an annual indicator, i.e. all people with these conditions 

should have their BMI recorded each year.  While there will be some new 

people with these conditions each year, there will be a significant number of 

people who will have their BMI recorded each year, so it is important to 

consider what the year-on-year effect of the indicator is. 

 The costs of lifestyle or weight management schemes could be significantly 

higher and costs only need to be 10.5% higher for the indicator to no longer 

be cost effective at 4 points.  However, guidelines on obesity suggest they 

could also be lower than the £250 assumed in this analysis.  Costs would also 

be lower if a practice nurse carried out the assessment and referral rather 

than a GP. 

 Baseline QALY gains were a conservative estimate as weight loss benefits 

were only assumed for one year and, importantly, did not include QALY gains 

from reductions in obesity-related conditions.  The findings are, however, 

sensitive to small changes in the QALY gains assumed, e.g. a small reduction 

in the numbers of people accepting a referral. 

 The findings are only sensitive to the percentage of patients who are obese if 

the proportion of patients in the population with the conditions referred to in 

the indicator who are obese is lower than that of the general population by 

about 20%.  Given that patients with these conditions are more likely to be 

obese than people without diabetes, the assumptions made on the 

prevalence of obesity should not impact on the results. 

 It is noted that the QOF currently incentivises practices to establish and 

maintain a register of patients aged 18 years or over with a BMI ≥30 in the 

preceding 12 months (indicator OB002 which is worth 8 QOF points). 

On balance, from an indicator cost perspective, the cost-effectiveness findings would 

hold if the lifestyle intervention was low intensity, probably delivered in a group setting 

and if the intervention is genuinely one of lifestyle modification rather than a 

pharmacological or meal replacement intervention.  However, the results are heavily 

dependent on the assumptions made in the modelling so the results need to be 

treated with caution. 
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Appendix A: Net benefit analysis - Base case analysis  
 

  

Value per point achieved £160.12 £20,000

Number of practices 7,962

Mean practice population 7,034

Basline achievement

Minimum threshold 50% Eligible population (mean % of practice population) 24.85%

Maximum threshold 80% Baseline achievement (mean % of eligible patients) 48.5%

Points 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

30% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

35% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

40% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

45% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

50% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

55% £425 £637 £850 £1,062 £1,275 £1,487 £1,700 £1,912 £2,125

60% £850 £1,275 £1,700 £2,125 £2,550 £2,975 £3,400 £3,825 £4,250

65% £1,275 £1,912 £2,550 £3,187 £3,825 £4,462 £5,100 £5,737 £6,374

70% £1,700 £2,550 £3,400 £4,250 £5,100 £5,949 £6,799 £7,649 £8,499

75% £2,125 £3,187 £4,250 £5,312 £6,374 £7,437 £8,499 £9,562 £10,624

80% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

85% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

90% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

95% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

100% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

30% -£26,854 -£26,854 -£26,854 -£26,854 -£26,854 -£26,854 -£26,854 -£26,854 -£26,854

35% -£19,596 -£19,596 -£19,596 -£19,596 -£19,596 -£19,596 -£19,596 -£19,596 -£19,596

40% -£12,338 -£12,338 -£12,338 -£12,338 -£12,338 -£12,338 -£12,338 -£12,338 -£12,338

45% -£5,080 -£5,080 -£5,080 -£5,080 -£5,080 -£5,080 -£5,080 -£5,080 -£5,080

50% £2,177 £2,177 £2,177 £2,177 £2,177 £2,177 £2,177 £2,177 £2,177

55% £9,010 £8,798 £8,585 £8,373 £8,160 £7,948 £7,735 £7,523 £7,310

60% £15,843 £15,418 £14,993 £14,568 £14,143 £13,718 £13,293 £12,868 £12,443

65% £22,676 £22,038 £21,401 £20,764 £20,126 £19,489 £18,851 £18,214 £17,576

70% £29,509 £28,659 £27,809 £26,959 £26,109 £25,259 £24,409 £23,559 £22,709

75% £36,342 £35,279 £34,217 £33,154 £32,092 £31,030 £29,967 £28,905 £27,842

80% £43,174 £41,900 £40,625 £39,350 £38,075 £36,800 £35,525 £34,250 £32,975

85% £50,432 £49,157 £47,882 £46,608 £45,333 £44,058 £42,783 £41,508 £40,233

90% £57,690 £56,415 £55,140 £53,865 £52,591 £51,316 £50,041 £48,766 £47,491

95% £64,948 £63,673 £62,398 £61,123 £59,848 £58,573 £57,299 £56,024 £54,749

100% £72,206 £70,931 £69,656 £68,381 £67,106 £65,831 £64,556 £63,282 £62,007

Net Benefit (£000s)

Societal value of a QALY

Pilot	9	-	BMI	measurement	(patients	with	comorbidities)

National totals
Expected 

Achievement
QOF payments (£000s)

Cost-effectiveness estimates

Incremental cost (£ per patient) 95.57

Incremental effect (QALYs per patient) 0.0053

37987

£418,970,138

£485,473,335

£551,976,531

£618,479,728

£684,982,924

15859

£352,466,942

26923

19547

23235

34299

30611

-£246,061,827 -13646

£219,460,549 12171

-2582

£19,950,959 1106

£86,454,156 4794

£285,963,745

-£179,558,631 -9958

-£113,055,434 -6270

-£46,552,238

£152,957,352 8483

National totals

Change in treatment cost (£) Change in QALYs

Where the net benefit produces a non-negative 

outcome then it is cost effective for the NHS to adopt 

the indicator.   

 

When this is the case, the cells are highlighted with a 

yellow background. 
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Appendix B: Net benefit analysis - Costs increased by 50%  

 
 
 
 

Value per point achieved £160.12 £20,000

Number of practices 7,962

Mean practice population 7,034

Basline achievement

Minimum threshold 50% Eligible population (mean % of practice population) 24.85%

Maximum threshold 80% Baseline achievement (mean % of eligible patients) 48.5%

Points 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

30% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

35% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

40% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

45% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

50% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

55% £425 £637 £850 £1,062 £1,275 £1,487 £1,700 £1,912 £2,125

60% £850 £1,275 £1,700 £2,125 £2,550 £2,975 £3,400 £3,825 £4,250

65% £1,275 £1,912 £2,550 £3,187 £3,825 £4,462 £5,100 £5,737 £6,374

70% £1,700 £2,550 £3,400 £4,250 £5,100 £5,949 £6,799 £7,649 £8,499

75% £2,125 £3,187 £4,250 £5,312 £6,374 £7,437 £8,499 £9,562 £10,624

80% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

85% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

90% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

95% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

100% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

30% £96,177 £96,177 £96,177 £96,177 £96,177 £96,177 £96,177 £96,177 £96,177

35% £70,183 £70,183 £70,183 £70,183 £70,183 £70,183 £70,183 £70,183 £70,183

40% £44,189 £44,189 £44,189 £44,189 £44,189 £44,189 £44,189 £44,189 £44,189

45% £18,196 £18,196 £18,196 £18,196 £18,196 £18,196 £18,196 £18,196 £18,196

50% -£7,798 -£7,798 -£7,798 -£7,798 -£7,798 -£7,798 -£7,798 -£7,798 -£7,798

55% -£34,217 -£34,429 -£34,642 -£34,854 -£35,067 -£35,279 -£35,492 -£35,704 -£35,917

60% -£60,636 -£61,061 -£61,486 -£61,911 -£62,335 -£62,760 -£63,185 -£63,610 -£64,035

65% -£87,054 -£87,692 -£88,329 -£88,967 -£89,604 -£90,242 -£90,879 -£91,516 -£92,154

70% -£113,473 -£114,323 -£115,173 -£116,023 -£116,873 -£117,723 -£118,573 -£119,423 -£120,272

75% -£139,892 -£140,954 -£142,017 -£143,079 -£144,141 -£145,204 -£146,266 -£147,329 -£148,391

80% -£166,311 -£167,586 -£168,860 -£170,135 -£171,410 -£172,685 -£173,960 -£175,235 -£176,510

85% -£192,304 -£193,579 -£194,854 -£196,129 -£197,404 -£198,679 -£199,954 -£201,229 -£202,503

90% -£218,298 -£219,573 -£220,848 -£222,123 -£223,398 -£224,673 -£225,947 -£227,222 -£228,497

95% -£244,292 -£245,567 -£246,842 -£248,117 -£249,392 -£250,666 -£251,941 -£253,216 -£254,491

100% -£270,286 -£271,561 -£272,836 -£274,110 -£275,385 -£276,660 -£277,935 -£279,210 -£280,485

Net Benefit (£000s)

Societal value of a QALY

Pilot	9	-	BMI	measurement	(patients	with	comorbidities)

National totals
Expected 

Achievement
QOF payments (£000s)

Cost-effectiveness estimates

Incremental cost (£ per patient) 143.36

Incremental effect (QALYs per patient) 0.0053

37987

£628,455,207

£728,210,002

£827,964,797

£927,719,592

£1,027,474,387

15859

£528,700,413

26923

19547

23235

34299

30611

-£369,092,741 -13646

£329,190,823 12171

-2582

£29,926,438 1106

£129,681,233 4794

£428,945,618

-£269,337,946 -9958

-£169,583,151 -6270

-£69,828,356

£229,436,028 8483

National totals

Change in treatment cost (£) Change in QALYs

Where the net benefit produces a non-negative 

outcome then it is cost effective for the NHS to adopt 

the indicator.   

 

When this is the case, the cells are highlighted with a 

yellow background. 
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Appendix C: Net benefit analysis – QALY benefit decreased by 50%  

  

Value per point achieved £160.12 £20,000

Number of practices 7,962

Mean practice population 7,034

Basline achievement

Minimum threshold 50% Eligible population (mean % of practice population) 24.85%

Maximum threshold 80% Baseline achievement (mean % of eligible patients) 48.5%

Points 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

30% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

35% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

40% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

45% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

50% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

55% £425 £637 £850 £1,062 £1,275 £1,487 £1,700 £1,912 £2,125

60% £850 £1,275 £1,700 £2,125 £2,550 £2,975 £3,400 £3,825 £4,250

65% £1,275 £1,912 £2,550 £3,187 £3,825 £4,462 £5,100 £5,737 £6,374

70% £1,700 £2,550 £3,400 £4,250 £5,100 £5,949 £6,799 £7,649 £8,499

75% £2,125 £3,187 £4,250 £5,312 £6,374 £7,437 £8,499 £9,562 £10,624

80% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

85% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

90% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

95% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

100% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

30% £109,604 £109,604 £109,604 £109,604 £109,604 £109,604 £109,604 £109,604 £109,604

35% £79,981 £79,981 £79,981 £79,981 £79,981 £79,981 £79,981 £79,981 £79,981

40% £50,359 £50,359 £50,359 £50,359 £50,359 £50,359 £50,359 £50,359 £50,359

45% £20,736 £20,736 £20,736 £20,736 £20,736 £20,736 £20,736 £20,736 £20,736

50% -£8,887 -£8,887 -£8,887 -£8,887 -£8,887 -£8,887 -£8,887 -£8,887 -£8,887

55% -£38,934 -£39,147 -£39,359 -£39,572 -£39,784 -£39,997 -£40,209 -£40,422 -£40,634

60% -£68,982 -£69,407 -£69,832 -£70,257 -£70,682 -£71,107 -£71,532 -£71,957 -£72,382

65% -£99,030 -£99,667 -£100,305 -£100,942 -£101,580 -£102,217 -£102,854 -£103,492 -£104,129

70% -£129,077 -£129,927 -£130,777 -£131,627 -£132,477 -£133,327 -£134,177 -£135,027 -£135,877

75% -£159,125 -£160,187 -£161,250 -£162,312 -£163,375 -£164,437 -£165,499 -£166,562 -£167,624

80% -£189,173 -£190,448 -£191,722 -£192,997 -£194,272 -£195,547 -£196,822 -£198,097 -£199,372

85% -£218,795 -£220,070 -£221,345 -£222,620 -£223,895 -£225,170 -£226,445 -£227,720 -£228,994

90% -£248,418 -£249,693 -£250,968 -£252,243 -£253,518 -£254,793 -£256,067 -£257,342 -£258,617

95% -£278,041 -£279,316 -£280,591 -£281,865 -£283,140 -£284,415 -£285,690 -£286,965 -£288,240

100% -£307,664 -£308,938 -£310,213 -£311,488 -£312,763 -£314,038 -£315,313 -£316,588 -£317,863

Net Benefit (£000s)

Societal value of a QALY

Pilot	9	-	BMI	measurement	(patients	with	comorbidities)

National totals
Expected 

Achievement
QOF payments (£000s)

Cost-effectiveness estimates

Incremental cost (£ per patient) 95.57

Incremental effect (QALYs per patient) 0.0027

18993

£418,970,138

£485,473,335

£551,976,531

£618,479,728

£684,982,924

7929

£352,466,942

13461

9773

11617

17149

15305

-£246,061,827 -6823

£219,460,549 6085

-1291

£19,950,959 553

£86,454,156 2397

£285,963,745

-£179,558,631 -4979

-£113,055,434 -3135

-£46,552,238

£152,957,352 4241

National totals

Change in treatment cost (£) Change in QALYs

Where the net benefit produces a non-negative 

outcome then it is cost effective for the NHS to adopt 

the indicator.   

 

When this is the case, the cells are highlighted with a 

yellow background. 
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Appendix D: Net benefit analysis – Lower eligible population (13.73%)  

  

Value per point achieved £160.12 £20,000

Number of practices 7,962

Mean practice population 7,034

Basline achievement

Minimum threshold 50% Eligible population (mean % of practice population) 13.73%

Maximum threshold 80% Baseline achievement (mean % of eligible patients) 48.5%

Points 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

30% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

35% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

40% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

45% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

50% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

55% £425 £637 £850 £1,062 £1,275 £1,487 £1,700 £1,912 £2,125

60% £850 £1,275 £1,700 £2,125 £2,550 £2,975 £3,400 £3,825 £4,250

65% £1,275 £1,912 £2,550 £3,187 £3,825 £4,462 £5,100 £5,737 £6,374

70% £1,700 £2,550 £3,400 £4,250 £5,100 £5,949 £6,799 £7,649 £8,499

75% £2,125 £3,187 £4,250 £5,312 £6,374 £7,437 £8,499 £9,562 £10,624

80% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

85% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

90% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

95% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

100% £2,550 £3,825 £5,100 £6,374 £7,649 £8,924 £10,199 £11,474 £12,749

30% -£14,837 -£14,837 -£14,837 -£14,837 -£14,837 -£14,837 -£14,837 -£14,837 -£14,837

35% -£10,827 -£10,827 -£10,827 -£10,827 -£10,827 -£10,827 -£10,827 -£10,827 -£10,827

40% -£6,817 -£6,817 -£6,817 -£6,817 -£6,817 -£6,817 -£6,817 -£6,817 -£6,817

45% -£2,807 -£2,807 -£2,807 -£2,807 -£2,807 -£2,807 -£2,807 -£2,807 -£2,807

50% £1,203 £1,203 £1,203 £1,203 £1,203 £1,203 £1,203 £1,203 £1,203

55% £4,788 £4,576 £4,363 £4,151 £3,938 £3,726 £3,513 £3,301 £3,088

60% £8,373 £7,948 £7,523 £7,098 £6,673 £6,248 £5,823 £5,398 £4,974

65% £11,958 £11,321 £10,683 £10,046 £9,409 £8,771 £8,134 £7,496 £6,859

70% £15,543 £14,693 £13,844 £12,994 £12,144 £11,294 £10,444 £9,594 £8,744

75% £19,128 £18,066 £17,004 £15,941 £14,879 £13,816 £12,754 £11,692 £10,629

80% £22,714 £21,439 £20,164 £18,889 £17,614 £16,339 £15,064 £13,789 £12,515

85% £26,724 £25,449 £24,174 £22,899 £21,624 £20,349 £19,074 £17,799 £16,525

90% £30,734 £29,459 £28,184 £26,909 £25,634 £24,359 £23,084 £21,810 £20,535

95% £34,744 £33,469 £32,194 £30,919 £29,644 £28,369 £27,094 £25,820 £24,545

100% £38,754 £37,479 £36,204 £34,929 £33,654 £32,379 £31,104 £29,830 £28,555

Net Benefit (£000s)

Societal value of a QALY

Pilot	9	-	BMI	measurement	(patients	with	comorbidities)

National totals
Expected 

Achievement
QOF payments (£000s)

Cost-effectiveness estimates

Incremental cost (£ per patient) 95.57

Incremental effect (QALYs per patient) 0.0053

20988

£231,487,324

£268,231,344

£304,975,363

£341,719,383

£378,463,403

8762

£194,743,304

14875

10800

12838

18951

16913

-£135,952,873 -7540

£121,255,265 6724

-1426

£11,023,206 611

£47,767,226 2649

£157,999,285

-£99,208,853 -5502

-£62,464,833 -3464

-£25,720,814

£84,511,245 4687

National totals

Change in treatment cost (£) Change in QALYs

Where the net benefit produces a non-negative 

outcome then it is cost effective for the NHS to adopt 

the indicator.   

 

When this is the case, the cells are highlighted with a 

yellow background. 


